Rule 2.048

(a) Insert full name(s) and
address(es) of
admunistrator(s)

(b) Insert dates

Form 2.24B(CH)
The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company Company Number
Williams Industrial Services Limited NI028974
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland 22636 of 2018
Chancery Division (Company Insolvency)

(full name of court)

We (a) Graham Frost of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, Atria One, 144 Morrison Street, Edinburgh EH3
8EX and Toby Underwood of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 8% Floor Central Square, 29 Wellington
Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the period

from o

{b) 6 February 2019 (b) 5 August 2019

Signed

Joint / Administrator(s)

Dated 16 August 2019

Contact Details:

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but 1f you do, it will help Companies
House to contact you if there is a query on the form.
The contact information that you give will be visible Leeds, LS1 4DL

Madehne Finkill

PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 8% Floor Central Square, 29 Wellington Street

2
to searchers of the public record Tel 0113 289 4331

DX Number DX Exchange

T

Nhen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Compames 1n Northern

28/08/2019
COMPANIES HOUSE



| .
Joint administrators’ progress report

from 6 February 2019 to 5 August
2019

Williams Industrial Services
Limited - in admimistration

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland, Chancery
Division, Companies Court

.......

: 16 Augnst 2019
Case no. 22636 of 2018

pwc



Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages

Overview of what we've done to date
Progress since we last reported
Appendix A: Receipts and payments
Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remunerati(.m update

Appendix E: Other information

10

11

18

Appendix F: Report used to support the extension request and notice of extension 19

PwC « Contents



I
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used during this report:

Abbreviation or definition Meaning

Company Williams Industrial Services Limited

Administrators Graham Frost and Toby S Underwood

Firm PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

1089 The Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1989

IRg1 The Insolvency Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991

Sch.B1 Schedule B1 to the Insolvency (Northern Ireland) Order 1689

TOT TOT Technical (NI) Limited - in Liquidation

HMRC HM Revenue & Customs

Prescribed Part The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge
funds in accordance with article 150A 1086 and the Insolvency
(Northern Ireland) Order 1989 (Prescribed Part) Order (Northern
Ireland) 2006 :

the Bank AIB Group (UK) PLC trading as First Trust Bank

Secured Creditor Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with
1089

Preferential Creditors Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months
before the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
contributions in certain circumstances

RPS Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department for the Economy, which authorises and pays the statutory
claims of employees of insolvent companies

Unsecured Creditors Creditors who are neither Secured nor Preferential

ROT claims Claims to retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not
paid for before the Administrators’ appointment

Our proposals The Administrators’ proposals for achieving the statutory purpose of

administration, circulated to Creditors on 28 March 2018 and
approved on 10 April 2018




I
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Company since our last report dated 25
February 2019.

The administration was due to end on 5 August 2019 following an extension approved by the Secured and
Preferential Creditors. We recently applied to court to seek a further extension of the period of the
administration by 24 menths and on 1 August 2019 this application was granted. Therefore, the administration
is now due to end on or before 5 August 2021.

As required by Rule 2.113 IR91, we attach a copy of the progress report which accompanies the application to
court for the extension. This report, at appendix F, largely covers the same matters as this 6 month progress
report.

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know.

Current estimate Previous estimate
Class of creditor (pin £) (pin £)
Secured creditors Final amount uncertain Final amount uncertain
Preferential creditors  joopinthef  100pinthef
Unsecured creditors il il

*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.

Secured Creditor

As you may recall from our earlier reports, we don’t think the Secured Creditor will be fully repaid its lending of
£6.35 million out of its security over the Company’s assets. Funds of £300,000 have been distributed to the
Secured Creditor from assets realised to date, however the level of final recovery for them remains uncertain
and will be dependent on the final cutcome of asset realisations. A detatled update on these potential
realisations has been provided to the Secured Creditor directly.

Preferential Creditors
A first and final preferential dividend of 100p in the £ was declared on 15 March 2019 and a total of £144,550
was distributed between 117 employees and the Redundancy Payments Service.

Unsecured Creditors

The Prescribed Part is a fund that has to be made available for Unsecured Creditors. It’s paid out of “net
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - Preferential Creditors in full. However, the Prescribed Part is only made available where the floating
charge was created on or after 27 March 2006.

In this case the Prescribed Part doesn’t apply because the first floating charge registered against the Company
pre dates the coming into force of the 1089 (Prescribed Part) Order (Northern Ireland) 2006.

Given the level of realisations expected at this stage, and the sizeable quantum of secured debt, we do not think
there will be any funds available for the Unsecured Creditors.



What you need to do

This report is for your information only and you are not required to do anything,




-
Overview of what we’ve done to date

As explained in our earlier reports, the Company specialised in environmental engineering services,
undertaking subcontracted work on water treatment plants, and more recently designing and installing
anaerobic digestion waste treatment facilities across the UK and ROL.

The Company assets included:

A limited quantity of plant, machinery and equipment;

A motor vehicle fleet consisting of 18 Company owned vehicles;

An interest in one freehold and two leasehold properties;

Book debts with a book value of £1.2 million; '

Work in progress which had not been invoiced with a book value of circa £2.2 million;
A E£o.5m loan agreement with a third party, in favour of the Company; and
Retentions with a book value of circa £ million.

. * o 9 & 8

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration were considering the best strategy for
realising the Company’s assets before ending the administration. As full recovery of outstanding book debis,
WIP and retentions due to the Company has not yet concluded, and the loan repayment to the Company has not
yet fallen due, we required an extension to the administration period to continue to deal with these mafters.

As such we applied to Court for an extension to the administration period of two years to 5 August 2021 to
enable these outstanding matters to be brought to a close. The Court granted the extension on 1 August 2019.

The Administrators can now continue liaising with legal advisors and suppliers te recover the maximum funds
possible for the Secured Creditor before bringing the administration to a close. The Administrators also need to
remain in office to be able to distribute funds to the Secured Creditor.




—
Progress since we last reported

Sale of business and assets

As advised in our last report, the Administrators were approached by a number of parties regarding the sale of
business and assets. Due to the nature of contracts and prevalence of termination clauses, the Administrators
were not in a position to complete a sales transaction with any of the interested parties.

You may also recall that at the time of our proposals there were a number of both connected and unconnected
parties interested in purchasing the intellectual property rights. Extensive discussions with all interested parties
took place but no transaction completed with any of these interested parties.

Realisation of other assets

Property, Plant and Equipment

All the plant, equipment and office furniture was sold by Wilsons Auction along with the Company owned
vehicles. To date the sale of plant and machinery has realised £98,059, fixture and fittings £10,678, stock
£4,595, and motor vehicles £96,050.

The Company part owns a freehold unit at Hydepark Commercial Centre, which is leased by a third party.
Property agents, Savills, have valued the Property and the Administrators are finalising the lease position before
the property will be sold. Ongoing discussions are being held with the other part owner, a director of the
Company, in this regard. Rent of £17,000 in relation to this property has been received in the period of this
report however a total of £11,333.33 is due to the joint owner. We also received recharges in relation to utilities
and insurance in the amounts of £248 and £1,017 respectively.

The Company also operated from leased premises at Hydepark Commercial Centre and McKinney Road,
County Antrim. The Administrators have concluded all work on these sites and have formally surrendered the
leased properties.

Book debts, Work in Progress and Retentions

We continue to pursue customers for amounts owed to the Company for work done prior to the administration,
and this represents the area with the greatest potential for further recovery. Some of these debts are not
straightforward, particularly where they relate to incomplete contracts. Certain customers had the benefit of
performance bonds which have been called upon and factor into our settlement negotiations with debtors.

The majority of customers with contracts in progress at the date of administration chose to invoke insolvency
termination clauses to bring the contracts to an end and, when appropriate, employ alternative contractors to
complete the works. We have liaised with customers to ensure that works are completed to protect and recover
monies for the Company for work already undertaken.

Retention amounts, which are normally payable to the Company 12 months after invoicing the completed
works, had a book value of ¢.£1m on our appointment. We remain in discussion with individual customers on
these amounts.

The Administrators will continue to robustly pursue all amounts owing from book debts, work in progress and
retentions. We will seek commercial settlements, where possible, however legal action is being considered and
will be progressed to recover amounts due on a number contracts where appropriate settlements cannot be
agreed. -

To date, recoveries from under customer contracts total £836,986, of which £95,296 has been realised in the
period of this report.



Loan recovery

We continue to hold discussions with the borrower of the Company loan. The funds loaned remain fully
repayable, but as the terms for repayment have not yet been met, the repayment has not yet fallen due and may
not fall due for up to 2 years.

Interest
We have received interest of £1,472 in the period of this report. Interest receipts now total £3,476.

Insurance
An insurance refund of £397 was received in the period of this report relating to pre-appointment insurance
policies.

Connected party transactions

As you may recall from the proposals, the Administrators identified a number of transactions or potential
transactions to related parties, which we have a duty to disclose to provide Creditors with full transparency.
Further details can be found in our previous report dated 30 August 2018.

Any connected party transactions carried out by the Administrators will be done with full transparency and any
updates will be provided in the next report to Creditors.

Change of office holder

Stephen Arthur Cave, one of the previous Administrators, has left the Firm. To ensure that outstanding issues
in the administration continue to be pursued, an application was made to the Court to remove him and appoint
Graham Douglas Frost as Joint Administrator. Graham Douglas Frost is licensed in the United Kingdom to act
as an insolvency practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

The application was granted, and consequently, Graham Douglas Frost replaced Stephen Arthur Cave as Joint
Administrator with effect from 26 June 2019. Stephen Arthur Cave will be released from all liability in respect
of his conduct as administrator with effect from 8 August 2019.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review to suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification (Northern Ireland) Order 2002 and
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 6 February 2019
to 5 August 2019.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we’ve incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
related matters in this case.

Since our last report, the basis of our fees has been approved by the Secured and Preferential Creditors. To date,
we have drawn £153,250 in respect of Administrators’ fees.



Creditors’ rights

Any request for further information about the Administrators’ remnuneration or disbursements should be made
in writing. In addition, should you consider the Administrators’ remuneration excessive and this is supported
by 25% in value of the Creditors, you have the right to challenge the amounts in accordance with rule 2.110
IRo1.

A copy of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 {INI) Appendix 3 "A Creditors' guide to administratdrs‘ fees
Northern Ireland"” is available on the ICAEW or R3 website:

https://www.rd.org.uk/media/documents/technical_library/SIPS/SIPg-Remuneration-of-Insolvency-
Officerholders-Northern-Ireland.pdf

Please contact Madeline Finkill on 0113 289 4075 or at madeline.finkill@pwc.com if you'd like a paper copy free
of charge or have any questions in this regard.

Next steps

As explained earlier in this report, a 2 year extension to 5 August 2021 was granted by the court to enable the
Administrators to conclude their work for the benefit of creditors. Once all assets have been realised, we will
then be in a position to distribute funds to the Secured Creditor.

The Administrators currently envisage that once the objective for the administration has been achieved, we will
file notice under Paragraph 85 of Sch. B1 to 1089 with the Registrar of Companies, following registration of
which the Company will be dissolved 3 months later.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with Madeline Finkill, on 0113 289 4075.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

s

s Lo

. ®L
Graham Frost
Joint Administrator

Graham Douglas Frost and Toby Scott Underwood have been appointed as Joint Administrators of Williams Industrial Services Limited
to manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal Hability. Toby Scott Underwood is licensed in the
United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England & Wales and Graham David
Frost is licensed in the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of Scotland.

The Joint Administrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection low depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators.
Personal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Administrators’ appointment. Further details are
available in the privacy statement on the Pw(C.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

The JomtAdmtmstrators are bound by the Insolvency Code ofEthtcs which can be found at:




I
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

Williams Industrial Services Limited - in administration

Statement of
Affairs

&)
Fixed charge
Receipts

100,000 Freehold property
nil Patent
Rent
Rent received due back to the joint owner
100,000

Paym ents

Fixed charge balance

Floating charge
Receipts

Uncertain Recoveries under customer contracts
5.000 Plant & machinery
1,000 Fixtures &fitings
12,000 Office equipment
75,000 Motor vehicles
Insurance refund
Stock
Bank interest received gross
Refund
Utilities recharge for Hydepark Commercial Centre
Insurance recharge for Hydepark Commercial Centre

93,000

Payments

Heat & light *

Utilities

Repairs and maintanence

IT

Mail redirect

Legal fees and expenses

Office costs and posting

Rent

Storage costs

Bank charges

Agents'fees and disbursements
Distribution to floating charge holder
Admimstrators'fees

Floating charge balance

Distribution to Preferential Creditors 15 March 2019

VAT Control Account

Funds in hand**

6 February 2018 6 February 2019 Totalasats
to 5 February 2019 to 5 August 2019 August 2019
(£) (£) (£)

833 - 833

- 5,667 5,667

11,333 11,333

833 17,000 17,833

833 17,000 17,833
741,690 95,296 836,986
98,059 - 98,059
10,978 - 10,978
96,050 - 96,050
250 397 647
4,595 - 4595
2,004 1,472 3,476

60 - 60

- 248 248

- 1,017 1,017
953,686 98,430 1,052,116
(4,474) 305 (4,169)
(1,467) (21} (1,487)
(150) - (150)
(3,000} - (3,000)
(490) - (490}
(22,822} - (22,822)
(4,099} - (4,099)
(4,815) - (4,815)
(4,595) - (4,595)
(6) - (6)
(11,251) - (11,251)
(130,000) (150,000} (300,000)
- (153,250) (153,250)
(207,168) {302,965) (510,133)
746,519 (204,536} 541,983
- (144,571) (144,571)

73 3,307 3.380
747,425 (328,800) 418,625

*Includes a refundable deposit and a correction in the pertod of this repertin the amount of £305 previously coded 16 VAT m error

**Funds held in inverest bearing bank aceount




|
Appendix B: Expenses

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
administrators from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to creditors. The table also
excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts
becoming due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid to date.

Brought forward Incurred in the
from preceding periodunder Cumulative £ Estimated future £ Anticipated total £
period £ review £
Utilities (including heat, 8,940 21 8,061 253 9,214
light and telephones)
Repairs and maintenance w0 - 1o - e
© Mailredirect 490 - o 90
Legal fees and expenses 40,000 7885 47885 35000 82885
| Officecostsandposting, 4099 - 40 2500 6599
document shredding
" Remt a8 - ams - 48
 Storagecosts Cass - ases 2070 7465
~ Bankcharges 6 - Cs0 86
Office holders' fees © o8ps6s a3z 3385 65600 397475
_(jfﬁaeh“(;ldersre;ci)enms‘& V -5,16-:9- S 1,:;7-6 o %-,939 N ‘ k 5,;28 - N12L667
. Agentsfees uast - Cuest 1,608 2046
© Total 367,078 53.088 421,066 13,796 534,862

10



{
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a time costs basis by the Secured and Preferential Creditors. To date we have drawn
fees of £153,250 in line with the approval given, as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account.

The time cost charges incurred in the period covered by this report are £44,311.56. This amount does not
necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

1




[

0g'vi8'iee S9'646'} 1oL
$5'295° 482 06'669'L §10% Areniqey g 1e paeauo) Jubnoug
EL'86} S6'LLE'P S9'eZT 040 5098 SL'ES oo'ze 06'95 13 ) 00’ polied ety 1o} 0101
BL'EFE 00'8ES'S 49'82 - G8'v) 0’8 08’1 08¢ - - 1¥A BXBL ]
[ Y44 0g'EBY' | SL'9 - S6 0 S0'2 05'g 0eD SE') - Buyuuejd pue ABejeng 8
LEOYL SOOVY'6 0§'t9 olL'0 gg'le 55711 0921 ole - ooe souBldwos pue Aioineis I3
BB'Sic 00" L9¥'2 oril - OL'e 0s'l 010 089 - - Ayedolg 9
1E'812 52'599'2 0e'Zh - g9 8 - 0.0 S6'2 - - suolsuedpus seshoidwy  §
Lt'Ge 1 SULIB'Y S6'v2 - SL'g 09 gee 596 050 - SIGHPBID ¥
96961 00°856'S ST'0e - 068 Scl oL'o Qo'¥l - - xﬂ%%%“”u%awmﬂwmﬂ_ﬁmwuww £
¥L'Sve 05Zee's oL'le - SF'1 S2'f - 009} - - sjessy Z
¥1'96 0L'5TTT S1'ee - S9p! 59'9 S8t - - - Ainseed pue Bugunoody 1
3 3 (sH) (s1) (s} (s4) (1) (s11) {81} {sh)
aqel 8182055y wewubisse Jo 10adsy
Aoy eBeleny 1802 BUHL |l uoddng RIA0SEY Iowes Jebeuepy JoBivuuy wOues 10320410 Jaulied

610z j3snbny § 01 610 Aupnuqa,] 9 potiad 3y} 40f $1S00 pup a1} Lno Jo sisfippuy
Sa1p.L abDL2AD pUD SANOY UNO



Our ﬁme charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our time for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important

matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial
staff is charged for separately and isn’t included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members.
Time is charged in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don’t

charge general or overhead costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are

likely to work on the administration.

We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert
advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

Grade From 1 July 2018 to Specialist maximuam
30 June 2019 rates from 1 July 2018

£ to 30 June 2019 £

Partner 445 -
Ditector . 380 -
Semiormanager 295 925
‘Manager ' T S
Seniorassociate — qualified 140 495
Senior associate - unqualified T 310
Associate | 70 240
Supportstaff [ 1 -
Grade From 1 July 2019 Specialist maximum
g rates from 1 July 2019

£

Partner 455 -
Director - - ' 390 ’ -
-é;nior m:;r_xage-r o — “ ‘ N o B 330 975
Manager o 2 o
Senior associate ~ qualified S 160 575
Semior associate ~ unqualified - 140 330
7Assiociate I 7 v - - o 90 -285
Supportstatft Y -

In commeon with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

13



Payments to associates
We have made no payments to associates during the reporting period.

Our work in the period
Earlier in this section we have included an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff.

Whilst this is not an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work :-

- What, if any, financial

. benefit the work

. provided to Creditors
Why the workwas  OR whether it was

Area of work ' Work undertaken ' necessary * required by statute
»  Liaising with the Company’s pre- . » Tomanage and .+ Torealise maximum
appointment bankers to facilitate ‘ realise funds ; funds for Creditors
receipts and payments with regardsto available for “
Accounting and debtors; Creditors
treasury e  Dealing with receipis from debtorsand e  Proper stewardship

payments to suppliers following the of funds for Creditors
appointment; and ‘ '
» Conducting bank reconciliations.

e Liaising with debtors via telephone, e Toensureallfunds ' ¢ To realise maximum
email and post to collect all outstanding available are realised | funds for Creditors
debt due to the Company;

.«  Discussions and negotiations with
customers regarding the recovery of
book debts, work-in-progress and
-retentions;

e Liaising with customers to provide
information, documents and designs to

Contract support ongoing works and minimise
realisations (Book any counterclaims against the
debts, WIP and Company;
retentions) * Liaising with legal advisors in relation
‘ to rights and obligations under '
live/terminated contracts;

e  Preparing for legal action on unpaid
amounts owing to the Company;
‘e Liaising with professional indemnity
insurers regarding claims brought
against the Company; and
»  Seeking legal advice where applicable to - !

collect debts to the Company. .
‘e  Liaising with Creditors and dealing with e Toinform Creditors * = To ensure correct
enquiries; of any updates ' distribution of funds to
‘e Liaising with professional indemnity - 1 Creditors
Creditors insurers regarding claims brought

against the Company; and
,»  Liaising with and providing written

updates to the Bank. ‘
*  Handling employee queries with .« Todistribute fandsto | «  Direct financial benefit
. regardsto their redundancy and Preferential Creditors | to Preferential Creditors

company assets in their possession; | s

Liaising with RPS regarding various ' *  Facilitates RPS

employee matters; ; payments to employees
e  Review of claims received, agreeing f

Preferential creditor claims and . i

Employees and
pensions




declaring and paying Preferential
dividend.

»  Negotiating a sale of the Company’s To ensure all funds e  To realise maximum

Property property; and . available are realised funds for Creditors

=  Liaising with the landlords and utility
: providers of the leased properties. \
*  Ensuring all compliance tasks are To provide Creditors ¢  Statutory duties of the
completed on time in line with 1089, with an update of the | Administrator
IR91 and Sch.B1; ‘ administration ]
Statutory and ¢  Drafting, reviewing and distributing the '
compliance second progress report to Creditors, To I.neEt all statutory
including a receipts and payments dutles
account and statutory information; and
»  Drafting the Court extension report.
* Internal case progression meetings; To meet all statutory * «  Ensure efficient case
‘s Case management and review of the duties progression
Strategy and . progress of the administration; and
planning + Liaising with legal advisors in relation
to various issues arising in relation to
above activities.
To ensure ' »  Statutory duties of the
recoverable amounts | Administrator
‘s Liaising with the tax team providing are realised
information regarding tax returns;
Tax and VAT . Drafcing latest tax return and gﬁt?;s eet all statutory
requesting tax clearance; and .
+  Completing and submitting of the VAT Ensure that the right
- return for the period to 28 February tax is paid and
2019 and drafting the return for the mitlsated where
period to May 2019. possible
Our future work
We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration.

Areaof work Work we need to do Estimated cost £ Whether or not the
work will provide a
financial benefit to
Creditors

Accounting and e  Dealing with receipts and payments; and s F600 e  Torealise maximum

treasury ¢ Conducting bank reconciliations. funds for Creditors

Contract s  Further negotiations and realisations of *  £E45,000 e To realise maximum

realisations (Book book debts, WIP and retentions; »  This figure is subject funds for Creditors

debts, WIP and »  Pursuing legal action regarding balances to change based on the

retentions) owed to the Company and PI claims on work that is required

contracts; to finalise the full

»  Liaising with professional indemnity recovery of these
insurers regarding claims brought against assets.
the Company; and

+  Recovery of Company loan from borrower
whendue. o )

Creditors «  Lijaising with the Secured Creditor and e £2000 s Toensure correct

distributing funds to the Secured Creditor distribution of funds
as they are available. to Creditors

15



Employees and . Dealipg with any employee related « f£1,000 +  Direct financial
pensions €nquiries. benefit to
Preferential
Creditors
Property +  Sale of property owned by the Company. s  £1000 +  Torealise maximum
funds for Creditors
Statutory and e  Ensuring all compliance tasks are s f£10,000 e  Statutory duties of
compliance completed on time in line with 1089, IR91 the Administrator
and Sch.B1;
+  Preparation, review and delivery of
progress reports to Creditors; and
o Issuing the final report to Creditors to close
& eeioi. ... .. theadministration. = o -
Strategy and + Case management and review of the s  f1,000 e  Ensure efficient case
planning progress of the administration. progression &
statutory duties of
the Administrators
Tax and VAT e  Submission of quarterly VAT returns; s  £5000 ¢  Statutory duties of
+  Submission of tax returns; and the Administrator
+ Requesting tax clearance.
Disbursements

We don’t need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who

approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incurred expenses to be recharged to the administration and has

been approved by the Secured and Preferential where required.

The following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Costs

incurred

Category - Policy £

" Photocopying - at 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged for circulars to

2 Creditors and other bulk copying. 768.00
~ Mileage - At a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢c) or 80 pence per

2 mile (over 2,000¢c) . 8.67

1 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost 963.71

Total for this period 1,770.38

. Brought forward from proceeding period 5,168.99

" Total 6,939.37

16



Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work
There has been no subcontracted work during the period.

Legal and other professional firms
We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm / Reason selected Basis of fees
organisation
Legal services e Arthur Cox o Industry knowledge e Time costs
and expertise
Vehicle recovery, asset valuation, + Wilsons Auction + Expertise ¢ Time hasis +
and auction of plant & equipment auction
commission
Property valuation and potential sale e Savills » Expertise » Time basis + sales

fee %

17



-
Appendix E: Other information

Court details for the administration:

Company’s reglstered name:

-Reglstered number

Reglstered address

Date of the Administrators’
appomtment

Admmlstrators names and addresses

Extension to the initial period of
appointment:

Appomtor s/ apphcant s name and
address:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the
European Parliament and of the
Council of 20 May 2015 on Insolvency
Proceedings (recast)

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland Chancery Division
{Company Insolvency)

Case 22636 of 2018
Williams Industnal Semces Lumted
N1028974

C/0 PncewaterhouseCOOpers LLP,
Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbauk Road, Belfast BT 3LR

6 February 2018

Graham Frdst df Price\_»\;aterhouseCooi)ers LLP, Atria“One, _144

Morrison Street, Edinburgh EH3 8EX and Toby § Underwood of
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 8th Floor Central Square, 29
Wellmgton Street, Leeds, 1.S1 4DL

6 month extensmn tos August 2019 approved by the Secured and
Preferential Creditors.

24 month extension to 5 August 2021 approved by the Court

The Directors of the Company, Hydepark Commercla] Centre
Mallusk, Co Antrim, BT36 4PY

In relation to paragraph 101(2) Sch B1 1089, durmg the penod for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as Administrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
administration and the proceedings are main proceedings.

18



|

Appendix F: Report used to support the
extension request and notice of
extension

19



I

Joint administrators’ progress report
from 6 February 2019 to 23 June
2019

Williams Industrial Services
Limited - in administration

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland, Chancery
Division, Companies Court

' 24 June 2019

Case no. 22636 of 2018

pwe



Contents

Abbreviations and definitions

Key messages

Overview of what we've done to date
Progress since we last reported
Appendix A: Receipts and payments
Appendix B: Expenses

Appendix C: Remuneration update

Appendix E: Other information

10

11

18

PwC » Contents




-
Abbreviations and definitions

The following table shows the abbreviations and insolvency terms that may be used during this report:

Abbreviation or definition

Meaning

Company
Administrators
Firm

1089

IR

Sch.B1

TOT

HMRC

Prescribed Part

the Bank

Secured Creditor

Preferential Creditors
RPS

Unsecured Creditors
ROT claims

Qur proposals

Williams Industrial Services Limited

Stephen A Cave and Toby S Underwood
PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP

The Insolvency (Northern Ireland} Order 1989

The Insolvency Rules (Northern Ireland) 1991

Schedule B1 to the Insolvency (Northern ireland) Order 1989

TOT Technical (NI} Limited - in Liquidation
HM Revenue & Customs

The amount set aside for Unsecured Creditors from floating charge
funds in accordance with article 150A 1089 and the Insolvency
(Northern Ireland) Order 1989 (Prescribed Part) Order (Northern
Ireland} 2006

AIB Group (UK) PLC trading as First Trust Bank
Creditors with security in respect of their debt, in accordance with
1089

Primarily employee claims for unpaid wages earned in the four months
before the insolvency up to £800, holiday pay and unpaid pension
coniributions in certain circumstances

Redundancy Payments Service, an executive agency sponsored by the
Department for the Economy, which authorises and pays the statutory

claims of employees of insolvent companies

Creditors who are neither Secured nor Preferential

Claims 1o retention of title over goods supplied to the Company but not
paid for before the Administrators’ appointment

The Administrators’ proposals for achieving the statutory purpose of
administration, eirculated to Creditors on 28 March 2018 and
approved on 10 April 2018




|
Key messages

Why we’ve sent you this report

I'm writing to update you on the progress of the administration of the Company since our last report dated 25
February 2019.

‘The administration is due to end on 5 August 2019. This report also supports an application to Court to approve
an extension of the administration for a period of two years to 5 August 2021.

We are seeking an extension to the period of the administration in order to conclude matters in relation to
outstanding book debts, WIP, retentions and awaiting recovery of a loan payment due to the Company.

Please get in touch with Madeline Finkill on 0113 289 4075 or at madeline.finkill@pwc.com if you require a
copy of the earlier progress report.

How much creditors may receive
The following table summarises the possible outcome for creditors*, based on what we currently know.

Current estimate Previous estimate

Class of creditor (pin £) (pin £
Secured creditors Final amount uncertain Final amount uncertain
Preferential creditors - 100pin the £ 100p in the £
Unsécured creditors nil nil
*Please note this guidance on dividends is only an indication and should not be used as the main basis of any bad debt provision or debt
trading.
Secured Creditor

As you may recall from our earlier reports, we don’t think the Secured Creditor will be fully repaid its lending of
£6.35 million out of its security over the Company’s assets. Funds of £300,000 have been distributed to the
Secured Creditor from assets realised to date, however the level of final recovery for them remains uncertain
and will be dependent on the final gutcome of asset realisations. A detailed update on these potential
realisations has been provided to the Secured Creditor directly.

Preferential Creditors
A first and final preferential dividend to 100p in the £ was declared on 15 March 2019 and a total of £144,550
was distributed between 117 employees and the Redundancy Payments Service.

Unsecured Creditors

The Prescribed Part is a fund that has to be made available for Unsecured Creditors. It's paid out of “net
property”. Net property is floating charge realisations after costs, and after paying - or setting aside enough to
pay - Preferential Creditors in full. However, the Prescribed Part is only made available where the floating
charge was created on or after 27 March 2006.

In this case the Prescribed Part doesn’t apply because the first floating charge registered against the Company
pre dates the coming into force of the 1089 (Prescribed Part) Order (Northern Ireland) 2006.

Given the level of realisations expected at this stage, and the sizeable quantum of secured debt, we do not think
there will be any funds available for the Unsecured Creditors.




What you need to do
The purpose of thig report is to seek an extension from the court for a period of two years to 5 August 2021 for
the purpose of realising all assets in the administration and bringing the administration to a close. This

inclades:
- Contract debtors not yet collected;
- Ongoing legal claims in relation to debtors and

Awaiting repayment of an outstanding loan due to the Company, which has yet to fall due. This loan has a
number of repayment triggers, which remain commercially sensitive, At present, these have not occurred
and therefore the loan remains outstanding.

This report is for information in support of a court extension application and you do not need to do anything.



Ii B
Overview of what we’ve done to date

As explained in our earlier reperts, the Company specialised in environmental engineering services,
undertaking subcontracted work on water treatment plants, and more recently designing and instailing
anaerobic digestion waste treatment facilities across the UK and ROL

The Company assets inclnded:

A limited quantity of plant, machinery and equipment;

A motor vehicle fleet consisting of 18 Company owned vehicles;

An interest in one freehold and two leasehold properties;

Book debts with a book value of £1.2 million;

Work in progress which had not been invoiced with a book value of circa £2_2 million;
A Eo.5m loan agreement with a third party, in favour of the Company; and
Retentions with a book value of circa £1 million.

4 % &+ 0 ¢ &

When we last reported, the key outstanding matters in the administration were considering the best strategy for
realising the Company’s assets before ending the administration. As full recovery of outstanding book debts,
WIP and retentions due to the Company has not yet concluded, and the loan repayment to the Company has not
yet fallen due, we require an extension to the administration period to continue to deal with these matters.

As such we are requesting an extension to the administration period of two years to 5 August 2021 to enable
these outstanding matters to be brought to a close.

This will enable the Administrators to continue liaising with legal advisors and suppliers to recover the
maximum funds possible for the Secured and Preferential Creditors before bringing the administration to a
close. The Administrators also need to remain in office to be able to distribute funds to the Secured Creditor.




|
Progress since we last reported

Sale of business and assets

As advised in our last report, the Administrators were approached by a number of parties regarding the sale of
business and assets. Due to the natore of contracts and prevalence of termination clauses, the Administrators
were not in a position to complete a sales transaction with any of the interested parties.

You may also recall that at the time of our proposals there were a number of both connected and unconnected
parties interested in purchasing the intellectnal property rights. Extensive discussions with all interested parties
took place but no transaction completed with any of these interested parties.

Realisation of other assets

Property, Plant and Equipment

All the plant, equipment and office furniture was sold by Wilsons Auction along with the Company owned
vehicles. To date the sale of plant and machinery has realised £98,059, fixture and fittings £10,978, stock
£4,595, and motor vehicles £96,050.

The Company part owns a freehold unit at Hydepark Commercial Centre, which is leased by a third party.
Property agents, Savills, have valued the Property and the Administrators are finalising the lease position before
the property will be sold. Ongoing discussions are being held with the other part owner, a director of the
Company, in this regard.

The Company also operated from leased premises at Hydepark Commercial Centre and McKinney Road,
County Antrim_ The Administrators have concluded all work on these sites and bave formally surrendered the
leased properties.

Book debts, Work in Progress and Retentions

‘We continue to pursue customers for amounts owed to the Company for work done prior to the administration,
and this represents the area with the greatest potential for further recovery. Some of these debts are not
straightforward, particularly where they relate to incomplete contracts. Certain customers had the benefit of
performance bonds which have been called upon and factor into our settlement negotiations with debtors.

The majority of customers with contracts in progress at the date of administration chose to invoke insolvency
termination clauses to bring the contracts to an end and, when appropriate, employ alternative contractors to
complete the works. We have liaised with customers to ensure that works are completed to protect and recover
monies for the Company for work already undertaken,

Retention amounts, which are normally payable to the Company 12 months after invoicing the completed
works, had a book value of c.£1m on our appointment. We remain in discussion with individnal customers on
these amounts.

The Administrators will continue to robustly pursue all amounts owing from book debts, work in progress and
retentions. We will seek commercial settlements, where possible, however legal action is being considered and
will be progressed to recover amounts due on a number contracts where appropriate settlements cannot be
agreed.

To date, recoveries from under customer contracts total £796,669, of which £54,979 has been realised in the
period of this report.

Loan recovery

‘We continue to hold discussions with the borrower of the Company loan. The funds loaned remain fuily
repayable, but as the terms for repayment have not yet been met, the repayment has not yet fallen due and may
not fall due for up to 2 years.

6



Connected party transactions

As you may recall from the proposals, the Administrators identified a number of transactions or potential
transactions to related parties, which we have a duty to disclose to provide Creditors with full transparency.
Further details can be found in our previous report dated 30 August 2018.

Any connected party transactions carried out by the Administrators will be done with full transparency and any
updates will be provided in the next report to Creditors.

Investigations and actions

Nothing has come to our attention during the period under review o suggest that we need to do any more work
in line with our duties under the Company Directors’ Disqualification (Northemn Ireland) Order 2002 and
Statement of Insolvency Practice No.2.

Our receipts and payments account

We set out in Appendix A an account of our receipts and payments in the administration from 6 February 2019
to 23 June 2019.

Our expenses

We set out in Appendix B a statement of the expenses we've incurred to the date covered by this report and an
estimate of our future expenses.

The statement excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense in
due course because amounts due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting period.

Our fees

We set out in Appendix C an update on our remuneration which covers our fees, disbursements and other
related matters in this case.

Since our last report, the basis of our fees has been approved by the Secured and Preferential Creditors, to date
we have drawn £150,000 in respect of Administrators’ fees. )

Creditors’ rights

Any request for further information about the Administrators’ remuneration or disbursements should be made
in writing. In addition, should you consider the Administrators’ remuneration excessive and this is supported
by 25% in value of the Creditors, you have the right to challenge the amounts in accordance with rule 2.110
IR, '

A copy of the Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (NI) Appendix 3 "A Creditors’ guide to administrators' fees
Northern Ireland” is available on the ICAEW or R3 website:

https://www.r3.org.uk/media/documents/technical_library/SIPS/SIPg-Remuneration-of-Insolvency-
Officerholders-Northern-Ireland.pdf

Please contact Madeline Finkill on 0113 289 4075 or at madeline.finkill@pwe.com if you'd like a paper copy free
of charge or have any questions in this regard.

Next steps

The period of the administration is due to expire on 5 August 2019. So we can deal with the matters above we
are currently seeking consent from the Court to extend the administration for a period of two years to 5 August
2021,



The Administrators currently envisage that once the objective for the administration has been achieved, we will
file notice under Paragraph 85 of Sch. B1 to 1089 with the Registrar of Companies, following registration of
which the Company will be dissolved 3 months later.

If you've got any questions, please get in touch with Madeline Finkill, on 0113 289 4075.

Yours faithfully
For and on behalf of the Company

Toby Underwood
Joint Administrator

Stephen Arthur Cave and Toby Scott Underwood have been appotnted as Joint Administrators of Willioms Industrial Services Limited to
manage its affairs, business and property as its agents and act without personal liability. Stephen Cave is licensed to act as an Insolvency
Practitioner in the United Kingdom. The licence is granted in Ireland by Chartered Accountants Ireland. Toby Underwood is licensed in
the United Kingdom to act as an Insolvency Practitioner by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

The Joint Admrinistrators may act as controllers of personal data as defined by UK data protection law depending upon the specific
processing activities undertaken. PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP may act as a processor on the instructions of the Joint Administrators.
Pergonal data will be kept secure and processed only for matters relating to the Joint Admirdstrators’ appointment. Purther details are
availeble in the privacy statement on the PuC.co.uk website or by contacting the Joint Administrators.

The Joint

Administretors are bound by dlemsolwmy Code of Ethics which con be found at:
LA, Q0. ¢ : 15/insolvency- itioner-code-of-ethics




! ‘
Appendix A: Receipts and payments

&)

100,000
nil

100,000

Uncertain
3,000
1,000

12,000
75,000

93,000

Statem ent of
Affeirs

Wiltiam s industrial Services Lita ted - ha sdo infstration

Fixed charge
Receipts

Freehold property
Patent

Payments

Fixed charge balance
Flosting charge
Reeclpts

Recoveries under customer contracts
Plant & machipety

Fixtures & fitings

Offfice equipment

Maotor vehicles

Insurance refund

Stock

Bank interest received gross

Refund

Payw ents

Heat & light *

Utilitles

Repairs end maintanence

T

Mail redirect

Lagal fees and cxpenses

Office costy and posting

Rent

Roruge costs

Bank charges

Agents' fees and disbursements
Distribution to Roating charge holder
Administrators’ fees

Floating churge balance
Distribution to Preferential Creditars 35 March 2019

VAT Controf Account

Funds in hand™

*Imcludes x refundsble deposit
**Funds beid in interest baaring bank account

& Februsry 6 PFabruary Total asat
208t 3 2019 toa3 23 June 2019
February Juns 2019

.
(€) (£) ()
833 - 833
833 - 833
B33 - 833
741,690 54979 796,669
98,069 - 98,059
10,978 - 10,978
96,050 - 96,050
250 397 b7
4595 . 4,595
2,004 923 2,927
60 - 6o
983,686 56299 1,009,986
(4.474) 285 (4,:89)
(1,467) - (1,457)
(150) {150)
(3,000} (3,000)
(490) (490)
(za,822) - {22,822)
(4,099} (4,099)
(4,815) - {1.815)
(4,595} . (4.595)
(€) - 6
(11,251) {11,251)
(150,000) (150,000) {300,000)
- (153,250) (153,250)
{07 168} (302,965) (510,133)
746,519 (246,666) 499,852
N (144,571} (1534,571)
73 (a7.763) (27,691}
747425 (419,001) 328,424




|
Appendix B: Expenses

The following table provides details of our expenses. Expenses are amounts properly payable by us as
administrators from the estate and includes our fees, but excludes distributions to ereditors. The table also

excludes any potential tax liabilities that we may need to pay as an administration expense because amounts

becoming due will depend on the position at the end of the tax accounting peried.

The table should be read in conjunction with the receipts and payments account at Appendix A, which shows
expenses actually paid during the period and the total paid 1o date.

Brought forward Incurred in the
from preceding periodunder Cunulative £  Estinuated fotare £  Anticipated total £
period £ review £
Utilities (including o
heat, light and 8,940 (285) 8,655 253 8.908
telephones}
Repairs and
maintenance 150 150 150
Mail redirect 490 490 - 490
Legal fees and 40,000 40,000 35,000 75,000
Office costs and
posting, document 4,099 4,099 2,500 6,599
shredding
Rent 4,815 - 4,815 - 4,815
Storage costs 4,595 - 4,595 2,970 7.565
Bank charges 6 6 50 56
Office bolders' fees 287563 33.580 321,143 56,600 377,743
mmﬁ 5169 1,770 6.939 5728 12,667
Agents fees 11,250 3250 14,501 1,695 16,196
Total 307,078 38,315 104,796 510,189

405,393

10



-
Appendix C: Remuneration update

Our fees were approved on a time costs basis by the Secured and Preferential Creditors. To date we have drawn
fees of £153,250 in line with the approval given, as shown on the enclosed receipts and payments account.

The time cost charges incurred in the period covered by this report are £33,580. This amount does not
necessarily reflect how much we will eventually draw as fees for this period.

We set out later in this Appendix details of our work to date, anticipated future work, disbursements,
subcontracted work and payments to associates.

Ll




[

SLTNICLTE $6°088'1 noL
$6'29¢'202 08°'50¢'4 810z Aavnagad g )e paesuo) yBnosg
Wiel 0z 085St so'vel oro 09 oTh S0 of'se T4 002 poised sy 10} IMOL
§89EE 0%'850°6 S04z - SE¥l oL 9L 0gE - - yawxe)l &
99'602 0t 2808 o'y - €50 ST Qz2 0Z0 SL0 - Buwumdpusibeuss @
96151 or'8sL’y S¥ie 040 oeLz S801 8L ()] - 00¢ sumdwo pus lames
20991 00'90¢'L 08'L - oce o5k ore o0e - - fedory B
9L STURY'T ot'TE - 598 - 020 S82 - - suorsued pue sesfodurs G
SE28) STENTY 992 - §6'S 0cs §2¢ 9. 050 - wGgpen ¥
3 . . - - . ({suoquaayy DU I "Sgep
80LpL 0S9E'} 988 ] (18] o0E Jobg) suoges|vey eavey  ©
s9sel  00'se0's Tz - 05y SLo1 - 00z - - sessy ¢
2586 0L'gIL'e F1%14 - S07L 529 581 . - - Ainsees pue Bugunosoy "
3 ()
3 (o) {ne) (s} (o) (s8) (s} (s8d)
(L] auoeey wawubiese o j0edey
Aunoy sBeseny 1O TUAL woy yoddng nEoosey oweg wBerey  seBeumy romes syeaq euing

610¢ aunyp £z 01 610¢ AiLDNIQaY 9 polLad Y] L0f S]SOI pup aus} Lno fo sisfijpuy

$ajp.d abp.L20D pUD SUNOY ANQ)



Our time charging policy and hourly rates

We and our team charge our titne for the work we need to do in the administration. We delegate tasks to
suitable grades of staff, taking into account their experience and any specialist knowledge that is needed and we
supervise them properly to maximise the cost effectiveness of the work done. Anything complex or important
matters of exceptional responsibility are handled by our senior staff or us.

All of our staff who work on the administration (including our cashiers, support and secretarial staff) charge
time directly to the case and are included in any analysis of time charged. Each grade of staff has an hourly
charge out rate which is reviewed from time to time. Work carried out by our cashiers, support and secretarial
staff is charged for separately and isn't included in the hourly rates charged by partners or other staff members.
Time is charged in six minute units. The minimum time chargeable is three minutes (i.e. 0.05 units). We don’t
charge general or overhead costs.

We set out below the maximum charge-out rates per hour for the grades of our staff who already or who are
likely to work on the administration.

We call on colleagues in our Tax, VAT, Real Estate and Pensions departments where we need their expert
advice. Their specialist charge-out rates vary but the following are the maximum rates by grade per hour.

Grade ¥From 1 July 2018 Spe;:ialiét maximum rates
£ from 1 July 2018 £
——l;—artner o 445 ) ) .
Director a8o -
Senior manager 205 925
Manager 220 770
Senigr associate — qualified 140 495
Sewior associate — unqualified 112 310
Associate 70 240
Support staff 81 -

In common with many professional firms, our scale rates may rise to cover annual inflationary cost increases.

Payments to associates
We have made no payments to associates during the reporting period.

13




Our work in the period

Earlier in this section we have inclhnded an analysis of the time spent by the various grades of staff.

Whilst this is not an exhaustive list, in the following table we provide more detail on the key areas of work :-

Areaof work Work undertaken

Why the work was

necessary

‘What, if any, financia}
benefit the work
provided to Creditors
OR whether it was
required by statute

«  Liaising with the Covapany’s pre-
appointment bankers to facilitate
receipts and payments with regards
to debtors;

Dealing with receipts from debtors
and payments to suppliers following
the appointment; and

e Conducting bank reconciliations.

Accounting and
treasury -

To manage and realise
funds available for
Creditors

Proper stewardship of
funds for Creditors

© »  To realise maximumm

funds for Creditors

= Liaising with debtors via telephone,
email and post to collect all
outstanding debt due to the
Company;

« Discussions and negotiations with
customers regarding the recovery of
book debts, work-in-progress and
retentions;

+  Liaising with customers to provide

information, documents and designs

to support ongoing works and
minimise any counterclaims against
the Company;

Liaising with legal advisors in

relation to rights and obligations

under live/terminated contracts;

=  Preparing for legal action on unpaid
amounts owing to the Company;

»  Liaising with professional indemnity
insurers regarding claims brought
against the Company; and

¢  Seeking legal advice where
applicable to collect debts to the
Company.

Contract

realisations (Book
debts, WIP and
retentions) -

To ensure all funds
available are realised

« To realise maximum
funds for Creditors

"« Liaising with Creditors and dealing
with enquiries;

« Liaising with professional indemnity
insurers regarding claims brought
against the Company; and

s  Liaising with and providing written
updates to the Bank.

Creditors

To inform Creditors of
any updates

« To ensure correct
distribution of funds to
Creditors

+ Handling employee queries with

regards to their redundancy and

company assets in their possession;

Liaising with RPS regarding various

employee matters;

»  Beview of claims received, agreeing
Preferential claims and declaring
and paying Preferential dividend,

Employees and .
pensions

To distribute funds to
Preferential Creditors

. »  Direct financial benefit

to Preferential Creditors

. Facilitates RPS

payments to employees




e  Negotiating a sale of the Company’s o,  To ensure all funds s  To realise maximum
property; and , available are realised funds for Creditors

Property « Liaising with the landlords and
utility providers of the leased
properties.

«  Ensuring all compliance tasks are e o provide Creditors »  Statutory duties of the
completed on time in line with 1089, with an update of the Administrator
1Ro1 and Sch.B1; administration

Statutory and . t)ilraftmg,remewmganddlstnbutmg «  Tomeetall statutory

cowpli e sv.:eond‘ progress report to duties
Creditors, including a receipts and
payments acoount and statutory
information; and
Drafting the Court extension report.

Internal case progression meetings; .  To meet all statutory +  Ensure efficient case
Case management and review of the duties progression

Strategy and progress of the administration; and

planring «  Liaising with legal advisors in
relation to various issues arising in
relation to above activities, .

+ Lisising withthetax team providing «  Toensurerecoverable  «  Statutory duties of the
information regarding tax returns; amounts are realised Administrator
- Draﬂ:inglatesttaxretumand e Tomeet all statut
Tax and VAT requesting tax clearance; and duties =
+ Completing and submitting of the ]
VAT return for the period to 28 *  Ensurethat the right tax
February 2019 and drafting the is paid and mitigated
return for the period to May 2019. where possible
Our future work
We still need to do the following work to achieve the purpose of administration.

Areaof work Work we need to do Estimated cost £ ‘Whether or not the
work will provide a
financial benefit to
Creditors

Accountingand  *  Dealing with receipts and paymemts;and = £600 ¢  Torealise maximum

treasury +  Conducting bank reconciliations. funds for Creditors

Contract »  Further negotiations and realisationsof ¢  £45,000 »  Torealise maximum

realisations {Book book debts, WIP and retentions; « This figure is subject funds for Creditors

debts, WIPand =  Assisting with legal action regarding to change based on the :

retentions) balances owed to the Company and P1 work that is required
claims on contracts; and to finalise the full

»  Recovery of Company loan from borrower recovery of these
when due, assets.

Creditors *  Liaising with the Secured Creditor and £2,000 e  Toensure correct
distributing funds to the Secured Creditor distribution: of funds
as they are available. to Creditors

Employeesand ~ *  Dealing with any employee related £1,000 e  Direct financial

pensions enquiries. benefit to

Preferential
Creditors




Property «  Saleof property owned by the Company. = £1,000 e  Torealise maximum
funds for Creditors
Statutory and +  Ensuring all compliance tasks are *  £5000 =  Statutory duties of
compliance completed on time in line with 1089, IR91 the Administrator
and Sch.B1;
e  Preparation, review and delivery of
progress reports to Creditors; and
s  Issuing the final report 1o Creditors 1o dose
the administration. o o L . -
Strategy and ¢ Case management and review of the s  £1.000 »  Ensure efficient case
planning progress of the administration. progression &
statutory duties of
the Administrators
Tax and VAT ¢  Submission of quarterly VAT returns; s  [1000 »  Statutory duties of
»  Submission of tax returns; and the Administrator
Requesting tax clearance.
Disbursements

‘We don’t need to get approval to draw expenses or disbursements unless they are for shared or allocated
services provided by our own firm, including room hire, document storage, photocopying, communication
facilities. These types of expenses are called “Category 2” disbursements and they must be directly incurred on
the case, subject to a reasonable method of calculation and allocation and approved by the same party who
approves our fees.

Our expenses policy allows for all properly incmrred expenses to be recharged to the administration and has
been approved by the Secured and Preferential where required.

Fhe following disbursements arose in the period of this report.

Costs

incurred

Category  Policy £

Photocopying - at 10 pence per sheet copied, only charged for cireniars to

> Creditors and other bulk copying. 798.00
Mileage - At a maximum of 67 pence per mile (up to 2,000¢¢) or 80 pence per

2 mile (over 2,0000¢) 8.67

3 All other disbursements reimbursed at cost 963.71

Total for this period 1,770.38

Brought forward from proceeding period 5,168.99

Total 6,939'37

16



Our relationships

We have no business or personal relationships with the parties who approve our fees or who provide services to
the administration where the relationship could give rise to a conflict of interest.

Details of subcontracted work
There has been no subcontracted work during the period.

Legal and other professional firms
We've instructed the following professionals on this case:

Service provided Name of firm /
organisation

Legal services o Arthur Cox

Vehicle recovery, asset valuation, « Wilsons Auction

and auction of plant & equipment

Property valuation and potential sale e Savills

Reason selected

« Industry knowledge
and expertise

+ Expertise

» Expertise

Basis of fees

« Time costs

+ Time basis +
auction
commission

= Time basis + sales
fee %

17




| |
Appendix E: Other information

“Court details for the administration:

Company’s registered name:
Registered number:

. Registered address:

Date of the Administrators’
appoiniment:

Administrators’ names and addresses:

Extension to the initial period of
appointment:

Appointor’s / applicant’s name and
address:

Division of the Administrators’
responsibilities:

Regulation (EU) 2015/848 of the
European Parliament and of the
Council of 20 May 2015 on Insolvency
Proceedings (recast)

High Court of Justice in Northern Ireland Chancer}ﬁivision i
{Company Insolvency)

Case 22636 of 2018
Williams Industrial Services Limited
Nlo2Bg74

C/O PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,
Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1 3LR

6 February 2018

Stephen A Cave of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP,

Waterfront Plaza, 8 Laganbank Road, Belfast, BT1 3L.R and Toby S
Underwood of PricewaterhouseCoopers LLP, 8th Floor Central
Square, 29 Wellington Street, Leeds, LS1 4DL

6 month extension to 5 August 2019 approved by the Secured and
Preferential Creditors.

The Directors of the Company, Hydepark Commercial Centre,
Mallusk, Co Antrim, BT36 4PY

In relation to paragraph 101(2) Sch B1 1089, during the period for
which the administration is in force, any function to be exercised by
the persons appointed to act as Administrators may be done by any or
all of the persons appointed or any of the persons for the time being
holding that office.

The European Regulation on Insolvency Proceedings applies to this
administration and the proceedings are main proceedings.

18



